

12-1671

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

BOBBY BLAND; DANIEL RAY CARTER, JR.;
DAVID W. DIXON; ROBERT W. MCCOY;
JOHN C. SANDHOFER; DEBRA H. WOODWARD,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

B.J. ROBERTS, individually and in his official capacity as
Sheriff of the City of Hampton, Virginia,

Defendant–Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA, NEWPORT NEWS DIVISION

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND ACLU OF VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' APPEAL SEEKING REVERSAL**

Aden J. Fine
Kathryn A. Wood
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

Rebecca K. Glenberg
American Civil Liberties Union
of Virginia Foundation, Inc.
530 E. Main Street, Suite 310
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 644-8080

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS’ SPEECH IS CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED.....	5
A. “Liking” Something On Facebook Is Protected By The First Amendment Both As Pure Speech And As Symbolic Expression.	5
B. First Amendment Protection Does Not Hinge On The Clarity Or Value Of The Speech.	10
C. Internet Speech Enjoys the Same First Amendment Protection as Traditional Forms of Speech.	13
II. A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE’S COMMENT ABOUT A POLITICAL CANDIDATE INVOLVES A MATTER OF PUBLIC CONCERN AND IS THEREFORE SUBJECT TO THE <i>PICKERING</i> BALANCING TEST.....	15
A. Expressing Approval Or Disapproval Of A Political Candidate Is Speech On A Matter Of Public Concern.	16
B. Speech Does Not Have To Be Public In Order To Be Considered A Matter Of Public Concern.	20
C. The <i>Pickering</i> Balancing Test Favors The Plaintiffs.	21
III. DEFENDANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BECAUSE HE VIOLATED PLAINTIFFS’ CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	22
A. The Allegedly Complex And Fact Intensive Nature of the <i>Pickering</i> Inquiry Does Not Mean Defendant Is Entitled to Qualified Immunity on Plaintiffs’ Free Speech Claims.	22

B. Because None of The Plaintiffs Were Policymakers, Their Associational Rights Were Protected by the First Amendment.25

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aiello v. City of Wilmington</i> , 623 F.2d 845 (3d Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	13, 15
<i>Bland v. Roberts</i> , No. 04:11cv45, 2012 WL 1428198 (E.D. Va. Apr. 24, 2012)	passim
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	26, 27
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merch. Ass'n.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	11
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966)	8
<i>Catletti v. Rampe</i> , 334 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	7
<i>City of Ladue v. Gileo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	14
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004).....	16
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	20
<i>Conley v. Elkton</i> , 190 Fed.Appx. 246 (4th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1980).....	18, 22
<i>Cutts v. Peed</i> , 17 F. App'x 132 (4th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Dishnow v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 77 F.3d 194 (7th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Eberhardt v. O'Malley</i> , 17 F.3d 1023 (7th Cir. 1994).....	17, 25
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	26
<i>Fraley v. Facebook</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 785 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	6, 12
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	19
<i>Givhan v. W. Line Consol. School Dist.</i> , 439 U.S. 410 (1979).....	20

<i>Gustafson v. Jones</i> , 117 F.3d 1015 (7th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	23
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	8, 12
<i>Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	11
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 630 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>J.C. v. Beverly Hills Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (C.D. Cal. 2010) ...	15
<i>Jenkins v. Medford</i> , 119 F.3d 1156 (4th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Knight v. Vernon</i> , 214 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2000).....	27, 28
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	7
<i>McKinley v. City of Eloy</i> , 705 F.2d 1110 (9th Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>McVey v. Stacy</i> , 157 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Navab-Safavi v. Glassman</i> , 637 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	24
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	21
<i>Orga v. Williams</i> , No. 92-2315, 1993 WL 225269 (4th Cir. June 25, 1993)	18
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	passim
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 387 (1987)	18, 21, 29
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	13, 15
<i>Roe v. City of S.F.</i> , 109 F.3d 578 (9th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Sanjour v. EPA</i> , 56 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970).....	8
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	11
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	9
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	8

<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	8
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	8
<i>T.V. v. Smith-Green Cmty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 807 F. Supp. 2d 767 (N.D. Ind. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	10
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	11, 20
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	19
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	8
